

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

SHERRY LOAR and DAWN IVES

Plaintiffs,

Court of Appeals No. \_\_\_\_\_

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

and ISHMAEL AHMED, in his official capacity as  
Director of Michigan Department of Human Services,

Defendants

---

Patrick J. Wright (P54052)  
MACKINAC CENTER LEGAL FOUNDATION  
Attorney for Plaintiffs  
140 West Main Street  
Midland, MI 48640  
(989) 631-0900

---

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF ORIGINAL ACTION FOR MANDAMUS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	vii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....	viii
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A. General definitions and facts .....	1
B. Organized labor’s attempts to unionize home-based day care providers in other states.....	4
C. Michigan-specific facts .....	9
DISCUSSION .....	17
I. Under PERA, home-based day care providers are not public employees of a public employer.....	17
A. Standard of review .....	17
B. Argument .....	17
II. Due to state constitutional impediments, the MHBCCC does not have the right to engage in collective bargaining with a public employee union purporting to represent home-based day care providers.....	39
A. Standard of Review .....	39
B. Argument .....	39
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>AFSCME v Dep't of Mental Health</i> , 215 Mich App 1 (1996).....	25, 28, 29
<i>AFSCME v Louisiana Homes, Inc</i> , 203 Mich App 213 (1994) .....	25, 28
<i>Bd of Control of Eastern Michigan Univ v Labor Mediation Bd</i> , 384 Mich 561 (1971).....	20
<i>Citizens for Protection of Marriage v State Bd of Canvassers</i> , 263 Mich App 487 (2004) .....	17
<i>Clark v United Technologies Automotive Inc</i> , 459 Mich 681 (1999) .....	34
<i>Dearborn School Dist v Labor Mediation Bd</i> , 22 Mich App 222 (1970) .....	20
<i>Detroit v Detroit Street Electric Ry &amp; Motor Coach Employees Union</i> , 332 Mich 237 (1952).....	44
<i>Escanaba v Labor Mediation Bd</i> , 19 Mich App 273 (1969).....	44
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v Harris</i> , 306 Mich 68 (1943).....	43
<i>Genessee Co Social Services Workers Union v Genessee Co</i> , 199 Mich App 717 (1993) .....	24
<i>Grandville Muni Exec Ass'n v Grandville</i> , 453 Mich 428 (1996) .....	19
<i>Hillsdale Community Schools v Labor Mediation Bd</i> , 24 Mich App 36 (1970).....	20
<i>Holland School Dist v Holland Ed Ass'n</i> , 380 Mich 314 (1968).....	20
<i>Holland-West Ottawa-Saugatuck Consortium v Holland Ed Ass'n</i> , 199 Mich App 245 (1993) .....	24, 25
<i>Lansing v Carl Schlegel, Inc</i> , 257 Mich App 627 (2003) .....	vii
<i>Maryland v Maryland State Family Child Care Ass'n</i> , 966 A2d 939 (Md App 2009) .....	45
<i>Michigan Community Services Inc v NLRB</i> , 309 F3d 348 (2002).....	26
<i>Michigan Council 25, AFSCME v Louisiana Homes, Inc</i> , 192 Mich App 187 (1991) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Morin v Dep't of Social Services</i> , 134 Mich App 834 (1984) .....	34, 35
<i>Morin v Dep't of Social Services</i> , 138 Mich App 482 (1985) .....	34
<i>Muskegon Co Professional Command Ass'n v Co of Muskegon</i> <i>(Sheriff's Department)</i> , 186 Mich App 365 (1991).....	20
<i>Prisoners' Labor Union v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 61 Mich App 328 (1975).....	vii, 22, 23
<i>Regents of Univ of Michigan v Employment Relations Comm</i> , 389 Mich 96 (1973).....	vii, 21
<i>Rhode Island v State Labor Relations Bd</i> , 2005 WL 3059297, No CA 04-1899 (November 14, 2005) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Saginaw Stage Employees, Local 35, IASTE v Saginaw</i> , 150 Mich App 132 (1986) .....	24
<i>Service Employees International Union, Local 434 v Los Angeles Co</i> , 275 Cal Rptr 508 (Cal Ct App 1991).....	7

<i>St Clair Co Intermediate School Dist v St Clair Co Ed Ass'n</i> , 245 Mich App 498 (2001) .....	29, 30
<i>St Clair Prosecutor v AFSCME</i> , 425 Mich 204 (1986) .....	23, 26
<i>State Lodge of Michigan, Fraternal Order of Police v Detroit</i> , 318 Mich 182 (1947) .....	43
<i>Terrien v Zwit</i> , 467 Mich 56 (2002) .....	33
<i>UAW v Sterling Heights</i> , 176 Mich App 123 (1989) .....	20
<i>Walker v Dep't of Social Services</i> , 428 Mich 389 (1987) .....	35
<i>Wayne Co Civil Service Comm v Bd of Supervisors</i> , 22 Mich App 287 (1970) .....	20, 21, 31
<i>Wayne Co Civil Service Comm v Bd of Supervisors</i> , 384 Mich 363 (1971) .....	21, 42

## STATUTES

1947 PA 116 .....	43
1947 PA 336 .....	19
1965 PA 379 .....	45
1965 PA 397 .....	19
1973 PA 25 .....	19
1976 PA 18 .....	19
1976 PA 99 .....	19
1977 PA 266 .....	19
1978 PA 441 .....	19
1994 PA 112 .....	19
1996 PA 543 .....	19
1999 PA 204 .....	19
2008 PA 248 .....	3
29 USC § 152(2) .....	6
29 USC § 152(3) .....	6
42 USC §§ 601-19 .....	3
5 Ill Comp Stat 315/3(f) .....	8
5 Ill Comp Stat 315/3(n) .....	8
5 Ill Comp Stat 315/3(o) .....	8
5 Ill Comp Stat 315/7(4) .....	8
Cal Gov't Code §§ 3500-11 .....	6
Cal Welf & Inst Code § 12301.6(a)(2) .....	7
Cal Welf & Inst Code § 12301.6(c)(1) .....	7
Cal Welf & Inst Code § 12302.25 .....	7
Mass Gen Laws ch 118G § 31 .....	7
MCL 124.501-512 .....	12
MCL 124.504 .....	41
MCL 124.505(g) .....	41
MCL 124.505(i) .....	41
MCL 423.201(1)(e) .....	passim

MCL 423.201(1)(h).....	18
MCL 423.201(e)(ii).....	19
MCL 423.202.....	19
MCL 600.4401(1).....	vii
MCL 722.111(1)(g).....	2
MCL 722.111(1)(i)(iii).....	2
MCL 722.111(1)(i)(iv).....	2
MCL 722.111-128.....	9
MCL 722.112(1).....	10
MCL 722.112(4).....	10
MCL 722.115(1).....	10
MCL 722.115f.....	10
MCL 722.118.....	10
MCL 722.118a.....	10
MCL 722.119a.....	10
NM Stat § 50-14-17.....	9
Ore Rev Stat § 657A.430(3).....	9
Wash Rev Code § 41.56.028.....	9
Wash Rev Code § 74.39A.270.....	7

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961.....	40, 45
Auditor General Performance Audit, Child Development and Care Program Payments (July 29, 2008).....	2, 3, 4
Auditor General Performance Audit, Suitability of Child Development and Care Program Providers (July 22, 2008).....	13
Cal Veto of Assembly Bill 1164 (October 14, 2007).....	9
David L Gregory, Labor Organizing by Executive Order: Governor Spitzer and the Unionization of Home-Based Child Day-Care Providers, 35 Fordham Urb LJ 277 (2008).....	7
Deborah Chalfie, et al, Getting Organized: Unionizing Home-based Child Care Providers (2007).....	5, 6, 8
<a href="http://audgen.michigan.gov/comprpt/docs/r431029905.pdf">http://audgen.michigan.gov/comprpt/docs/r431029905.pdf</a> .....	13
<a href="http://audgen.michigan.gov/comprpt/docs/r431030005.pdf">http://audgen.michigan.gov/comprpt/docs/r431030005.pdf</a> .....	2
<a href="http://www.michigan.gov/dhs/0,1607,7-124-5453_5529_7143-20878--,00.html">http://www.michigan.gov/dhs/0,1607,7-124-5453_5529_7143-20878--,00.html</a> .....	1
<a href="http://www.michigan.gov/dhs/0,1607,7-124-5453_5529_7148-15175--,00.html">http://www.michigan.gov/dhs/0,1607,7-124-5453_5529_7148-15175--,00.html</a> .....	11
<a href="http://www.michigan.gov/dhs/0,1607,7-124-5453_5529_7148-15293--,00.html">http://www.michigan.gov/dhs/0,1607,7-124-5453_5529_7148-15293--,00.html</a> .....	10
<a href="http://www.michigan.gov/documents/dhs/DHS-0220-A_194099_7.pdf">http://www.michigan.gov/documents/dhs/DHS-0220-A_194099_7.pdf</a> .....	11
<a href="http://www.michigan.gov/documents/dhs/DHS-0220-R_194100_7.pdf">http://www.michigan.gov/documents/dhs/DHS-0220-R_194100_7.pdf</a> .....	11
<a href="http://www.nwlc.org/pdf/gettingorganized2007.pdf">http://www.nwlc.org/pdf/gettingorganized2007.pdf</a> .....	5
<a href="http://www.sec.state.ma.us/ele/elepdf/rov06.pdf">http://www.sec.state.ma.us/ele/elepdf/rov06.pdf</a> .....	9
Ill Exec Order 2003-8 (March 4, 2003).....	8
Ill Exec Order 2005-1 (February 18, 2005).....	8

Iowa Exec Order 43 (July 4, 2005).....	8
Iowa Exec Order 45 (January 16, 2006) .....	9
Iowa Exec Order 46 (January 16, 2006) .....	9
Kan Exec Order No 07-21 (July 18, 2007) .....	9
Mass Veto HB 5257 (August 10, 2006) .....	9
MD Exec Order No 01.01.2007.14 (August 6, 2007).....	9
NJ Exec Order 23 (August 2, 2006) .....	9
NY Exec Order No 12 (May 8, 2007).....	9
NY Veto No 215 (June 7, 2006) .....	9
OAG 1947-1948, No 29, p 170 (June 6, 1947).....	43
OAG 1947-1948, No 496, p 380 (August 12, 1947) .....	43
OAG 1951-1952, No 1368, p 205 (March 21, 1951) .....	43
OAG, 1941-1942, p 247 (July 25, 1941) .....	42
Ohio Exec Order 2007-23S (July 17, 2007).....	8
Ore Exec Order 05-10 (September 23, 2005).....	8
Ore Exec Order 06-04 (February 13, 2006) .....	8
Pa Exec Order No 2007-06 (June 14, 2007).....	9
Senate Fiscal Agency Bill Analysis, SB 1015, January 30, 1997 .....	29
Wis Exec Order 172 (October 6, 2006).....	9

## **RULES**

R 400.1901-52 .....	10
R 400.1903(1)(a).....	10
R 400.1903(1)(a)(i) .....	38
R 400.1904.....	10
R 400.1905.....	10
R 400.1914.....	10
R 400.1931.....	10
R 400.1941-44 .....	10
R 400.5001-15 .....	10
R. 400.1916.....	10

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Const 1963, art 3, § 7.....	42
Const 1963, art 4, § 1 .....	44
Const 1963, art 4, § 48.....	44
Const 1963, art 7, § 28.....	12, 39, 40, 44
Ore Const art XV, § 11(f) .....	7
